GRUNDFOS ALPHA1
Installation and operating instructions
GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
E
n
g
lis
h

7. Identification 9
7.1 Nameplate 9
7.2 Type key 9
8. Accessories 10
8.1 ALPHA plugs 10
9. Operating panel 11
9.1 Elements on the operating panel 11
9.2 Display 11
9.3 "POWER ON" light field 11
9.4 Light fields indicating the pump setting 11
9.5 Push-button for selection of pump setting 11
10. Setting the pump 12
10.1 Pump setting for system type 12
10.2 Pump control 12
11. Systems with bypass valve between flow and return
pipes 13
11.1 Purpose of bypass valve 13
11.2 Manually operated bypass valve 13
11.3 Automatic bypass valve (thermostatically controlled) 13
12. Pump settings and pump performance 14
13. Fault finding 15
13.1 Fault finding table 15
14. Technical data and installation dimensions 16
14.1 Technical data 16
14.2 Installation dimensions, GRUNDFOS ALPHA1 XX-40,
XX-45, XX-50, XX-60 (international markets) 17
14.3 Installation dimensions, GRUNDFOS ALPHA1 XX-40,
XX-45, XX-60 (D-A-CH) 18
15. Performance curves 19
15.1 Guide to performance curves 19
15.2 Curve conditions 19
15.3 Performance curves, ALPHA1 XX-40 20
15.4 Performance curves, ALPHA1 20-45 N 150 20
15.5 Performance curves, ALPHA1 XX-50 21
15.6 Performance curves, ALPHA1 XX-60 21
16. Disposal 22
Read this document and the quick guide before you
install the product. Installation and operation must
comply with local regulations and accepted codes of
good practice.
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8
years and above and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge if they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a
safe way and understand the hazards involved.
Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning
and user maintenance shall not be made by children
without supervision.
DANGER
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
will result in death or serious personal injury.
WARNING
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious personal injury.
CAUTION
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in minor or moderate personal injury.
SIGNAL WORD
Description of hazard
Consequence of ignoring the warning.

7.1 Nameplate
Fig. 8 Example of nameplate
7.2 Type key
TM
05
 7
97
5
10
19
Pos. Description
1 Pump type
2 Product number
3 Serial number
4
Production code:
1st and 2nd digits = year
3rd and 4th digits = week
5 Enclosure class
6 Voltage [V]
7 Frequency [Hz]
8 Energy efficiency index (EEI)
9
Rated current [A]:
Min.: Minimum current [A]
Max.: Maximum current [A]
10
Input power P1 [W]:
Min.: Minimum input power P1 [W]
Max.: Maximum input power P1 [W]
11 Maximum system pressure [MPa]
12 CE mark and approvals
13 Country of manufacture
14 Temperature class
ALPHA1
ON
POWER
Prod. No. 95047562
00000001Serial No.
PC 0833 TF110
IP 42     230V ~ 50Hz Max.
Min. 0.05
I1/1(A) P1(W) MPa
5
22 1.00.19
KM07183
2
3
4
5
6 7
9 10 11
12
1314
8 MADE IN DENMARK0.23 - Part 2
1
Example ALPHA1 25 -40 180
Pump type
Nominal diameter (DN) of inlet and outlet ports
[mm]
Maximum head [dm]
: Cast-iron pump housing
N: Stainless-steel pump housing
Port-to-port length [mm]
9